H121 – restated* 10.8 20.2 25.5 (5.4) (8.3) 42.8
Event timing adjustments* - - - 5.5 - 5.5
Other adjustments 2.7 - - - - 2.7
Currency adjustment  1.0 0.5 (0.2) - (0.6) 0.7
H121 – Organic basis 14.5 20.7 25.3 0.1 (8.9) 51.7

* Restated for discontinued operations relating to MediaLink and the 2021 IFRIC agenda decision on cloud configuration and customisation
costs (see Notes 2 and 19).
 Other adjustments relate to the non-advertising business of Sellics and the Edge Digital Shelf product where substantial elements are being
curtailed.
* Event timing differences relate to Money20/20 Europe, Retail Week Awards and Retail Week Live which were all held in H2 in 2021 and
H1 in 2022.

Proforma growth measures
Proforma growth is measured in a similar way to Organic growth but assumes that the Company’s acquisitions
or disposals were all made on the first day of the comparative accounting period and is a measure of the rate of
growth of the brands owned today.  Proforma growth is calculated as follows:

H122
£’m

Digital
Commerce

Product
Design

Marketing Retail &
Financial
Services

Corporate
Costs

Total –
Continuing
Operations

Revenue
H122 95.1 51.2 80.8 33.6 - 260.7
Acquisitions  10.7 - - - - 10.7
Transfer (0.7) - - 0.7 - -
Other adjustments (7.8) - - - - (7.8)
H122 – Proforma basis  97.3 51.2 80.8 34.3 - 263.6
Proforma revenue growth 19% 14% 88% 74% 100% 40%

H121 – as restated* 59.7 44.3 43.1 7.2 - 154.3
Acquisitions 28.1 - - - - 28.1
Event timing adjustments* - - - 12.4 - 12.4
Other adjustments (10.2) - - - - (10.2)
Currency adjustment  4.0 0.5 (0.1) - - 4.4
H121 – Proforma basis  81.6 44.8 43.0 19.6 - 189.0

Adjusted EBITDA

H122 1.8 24.4 43.2 8.8 (11.0) 67.2
Acquisitions  (3.5) - - - - (3.5)
Transfer 0.4 - - (0.4) - -
Other adjustments 4.3 - - - - 4.3
H122 – Proforma basis  3.0 24.4 43.2 8.4 (11.0) 68.0
Proforma EBITDA growth (84%) 17% 70% nm (23%) 20%

H121 – as restated* 10.8 20.2 25.5 (5.4) (8.3) 42.8
Acquisitions 5.1 - - - - 5.1
Event timing adjustments* - - - 5.5 - 5.5
Other adjustments 3.0 - - - - 3.0
Currency adjustment  0.8 0.5 (0.2) - (0.6) 0.5
H121 – Proforma basis  19.7 20.7 25.3 0.1 (8.9) 56.9

* Restated for discontinued operations relating to MediaLink and the 2021 IFRIC agenda decision on cloud configuration and customisation
costs (see Notes 2 and 19).
 Other adjustments relate to the non-advertising business of Sellics and the Edge Digital Shelf product where substantial elements are
being curtailed.
* Event timing differences relate to Money20/20 Europe, Retail Week Awards and Retail Week Live which were all held in H2 in 2021
and H1 in 2022.

Glossary of alternative performance measures

Term Description
Organic revenue growth Revenue growth on a like-for-like basis